Y

P L.TH DEPARTMENT

City and County of Honolulu

ANNUAL REPORT

By Dr. R. B. FAus

COPY 2 TERRITORY OF HAWATII

1931




A 444

Surgeons Of Sailing Ships
First Medical Men In Isles

The following interesting history
in brief of medicine in the Hawaiian
Islands formed a part of the report
submitted to the mayor and board of
supervisors by Dr. Robert B. Faus,
city and county physician:

The early history of medicine in
Hawaii is exceedingly fragmentary
and a few notes by Dr. C. B. Wood,
whose informant, I believe, was the
late Judge Sanford B. Dole, are very
interesting. At the time of the birth
of Mr. Dole there were very few doc-
tors in the islands — almost none —
except the missionaries, and they not
thoroughly prepared. The first doc-
tors who treated Hawaiians were on
the sailing ships which called here.
There wasn’t enough money to induce
outside doctors to come.

Kahunaism was common when Mr.
Dole was a student at Punahou.

Dr. G. P. Judd was one of the firsi
educated physicians, coming to Ho-
nolulu in 1828.

Mr. Dole remembered Dr. S. P. Ford.
after whom Ford’s Island was named.

. Dr. Lowell Smith was not a doctor
at all but just a missionary. However,

'Y he was fond of treating Hawalians

L by bleeding, or venasection.

Dr. Hillebrand came in the 50’s,

“/marrying a Miss Bishop here.

< _ At this time there were no doc-

~tors known by Mr. Dole outside of
</
< Honolulu.

C/ Dr. Stangenwald came about the
year 1855 as a daguerreo-typist. He
was not a physician at the time but
in the late 50’s he went to Germany

and studied medicine, and then re-

Dr. McGrew was here in 1868 when
Mr. Dole returned from college.

A small pox epidemic broke out in
1853 in Honolulu, some cases appear-
ing cn other islands. Thousands of
natives died.

There was a big camp of little
thatched huts at Punahou, and an-
other camp on the grounds belonging
to the Athertons at King and Alapai
streets.

WITH COOK

The oldest article pertaining to
medicine that Dr. Wood was able to
find was that written by Dr. Sam-
well who was with Cook at the time
of the discovery of the Sandwich Is-
lands in 1778.

Cook visited Kauai and Niihau in
January. Eleven months later they
called at Hawaii. Venereal disease
was found prevalent there. They then
revisited Kauai and found venereal
disease existing there.

According to Dr. Samwell, Cook was
very careful of the sailors who were
allowed to land and he permitted no
women to come aboard the ship. Dr.
Samwell appears to be quite earnest
in his argument and tries hard to
prove that Cook’s sailors did not in-
troduce venereal disease in the is-
lands. He does not deny that the
sailors had venereal disease, nor claim
that he examined everyone that went
ashore at the first visit, nor does he
offer any satisfactory explanation as
to the means by which venereal dis-
ease reached the islands.

In an article wrizten by Dr. Gerrit
P. Judd, copied from the Hawaiian

He

131

cwﬂ/oz

. “'turned here to practice.
N Dr. Newcomb came in 1855 and
i stayed only a short time.

Spectator—1838, he notes that sudden
deaths from native medicine are by
no means uncommon. He states that



the islands are remarkably free from
all those epidemic diseases which are
most destructive of human life on the
continents, such as Typhus, Billious
and Yellow Fever; also such contag-
jious diseases as Small Pox, Measles,
etc. He states that a dreadful epide-
mic prevailed during the-years 1803
and 1804, destroying a multitude of
inhabitants on all the islands, but
since that time nothing of the kind
had appeared. He notes that infiu-
enza prevailed every Spring, but was
not often fatal. The Whooping Cough
had been brought in a few years pre-
vious in some unknown manner.

WHITE PLAGUE RARE

He notes that Consumption, or Tu-
berculosis, is a rare occurrence in
these islands, although he mentions
scrofula or glandular tuberculosis as
keing rather common.

Up to 1838 the general health of
the community was excellent.

Up to the time of the discovery of
the islands, at least before the visit
of Captain Cook in 1779, venereal dis-
ease was uncommon.

Native medicines usecd in the treat-
ment of disezse, Dr. Chapin com-
ments, some of them are of value
when skillfully employed, but used
without principle or judgment, they
are, as already stated, often the
means of irremediable injury.

Leprosy was supposed to have been
introduced into Hawaii by the Chi-
nese. Dr. Hillebrand who came to
Honolulu in the 50’s, places the date
at about 1848. The first case he
diagnosed was seen in 1853.

Dr. Mauritz mentions four well es-
tablished cases among Hawaiians in
1835-1838-1839 and 1840, and his book
states that in the year 1864, the rapid
spread and great increase of leprosy
hegan to alarm the community.

Concerning epidemics Thrum’s An-
nual for 1897 states that in 1804
“okuu” occurred. Wide spread and
very fatal, there is no existing de-
scription of the disease, but may have

been plague introduced by Chinese.
engaged in sandal wood trade.

In 1848-1849 measles was introduc-
ed from Mexico by the U. S. govern-
ment vessel. The mortality was very
high. The whooping cough was in-
troduced from California with a very
high mortality. A widespread epide-
mic of diarrhoea followed—then in-
fiuenza. About 10,000 of the natives
died. Nearly every child born that
year succumbed.

FIRST SMALL POX

In May, 1853, small pox was intro-
duced from California by the ship
“Charles Mallory.” At that time
prompt steps were taken by the board
of health to prevent its spread. On
the commission the king appointed
Dr. G. P. Judd, Dr. F. C. B. Rooke and
Mr. W. G. Parke. This seems to be
the first organized effort to control
disease and its spread.

This commission reported 527 new
cases for the week ending July 15,
1853. The epidemic lasted until Octo-
ber 14. with 5686 cases, 2109 deaths,
in Honolulu; 2485 deaths occurred on
the island of Hawaii, a mortality of
about 26%.

In 1881 small pox was again intro-
duced into Honolulu py the steamer
Quinta from China. This epidemic
lasted five months with a total of 780
cases, 282 deaths—273/6 per cent
mortality. During the epidemic 2875
persons were quarantined.

Cholera developed in 1895 and last-
ed two months. This was introduced
by the steamer S. S. Belgic, arriving
in August.

On August 20 Dr. Murray reported
that he had treateq two suspicious
cases.

The board of health at that time
consisted of Dr. N. B. Emerson, Dr. C.
B. Wood and Dr. F. R. Day.

Dr. Day was able to isolate the bac-
teria from the cases reported by Dr.
Murray. This epidemie wes confined
entirely to Honolulu. ;A total of 88
cases were reported with 24 recov-
eries, 64 deaths. So far as was known



the only bodies of water infected were
the harbor, Nuuanu stream ang sur-
rounding ponds, the rice patches and
ditch at Waipilopilo and the taro
patches above the Insane Asylum.

It was about this time that Dr. C.
B. Cooper was appointed City and
County Physician. He devoted much
of his time directing the control of
the venereal disease situation, mani-
festing in Iwilei district.

In 1900 an epidemic of Bubonic
Plague developed in Honolulu; the
first case was discovered December
12th, 1899 and the last one occurred
March 31st, 1900.

There were 71 cases in Honolulu,
8 on Maui and 1 in Hilo. There were
61 deaths and 10 recoveries.

Dr. Herbert diagnosed the first case
and Dr. Hoffman performed the post
mortem in the presence of Dr. Her-
bert, Dr. Day and Dr. Carmicheal, of
the U. S. Public Health Service. Be-
fore night 4 other cases were reported
in the same neighborhood in China-
town.

A PEST HOLE

Chinatown at that time was ex-
ceedingly dirty and congested. The
City of Honolulu was absolutely un-
sewered. All waste of every descrip-
tion, i.e., laundry water, Kkitchen
waste water, the washings from livery
stables and poi shops as well as hu-
man excrement was received in cess-
pools. There was not a sufficient
depth of soil, cwing to its proximity
to the sea and with this understand-
ing, one can readily appreciate why
the Asiatics living in their business
section and the American people, did
not make a much sharper dividing
line between the two sections than
that formed by Nuuanu Avenue. Chi-
natown was bounded by River, King,
Nuuanu and Kukui Streets.

The Board of Health and the com-
munity were now confronted with the
following situation: Plague had brok-
en out in the center of town in a sec-
tion the most crowded and the most
insanitary in the community—and
consequently the most favorable for
its rapid propagation. Quarantined

and held in by a military guard and
compelled to remain in this pest-in-
fected locality were 10,000 human be-
ings—mostly Orientals.

Cases were increasmg daily and it
seemed only a question of time until
the imprisoned population would be
decimated. Cases were already occur-
ring in other localities.

The infected locality contained
thousands of plague infected rats.

It was realized perfectly that the
best method of dealing with the prob-
lem was to immediately remove the
entire population to a clean sanitary
locality and then deal with the in-
ected district—minus its inhabitants.
A quarantine camp was established at
Kakaako for the inhabitants. The per-
sonal effects of the inhabitants of the
buildings, together with the stock in
the stores, was taken in charge by the
Board of Health for disinfection and
stored until such time as the owners
were out of quarantine.

The first sanitary fire was started
Decemper 21st, by an order of the
Board of Health on a row of wooden
buildings on Nuuanu Avenue, across
from Block 10—the hotbed of the
pest.

On January 20th, another sanitary
fire was started, but got away and
wiped Chinatown out of existence—
and practically wiped plague out at
the same time.

Only two or three new cases de-
veloped among the quarantined peo-
ple, proving rather conclusively that
it was the locality, rather than the
individual that was dangerous.

On May 1st the Board of Health
proclaimed Hawaii free from plague.

We pause awhile here to mention
that Dr. Homer Hayes about the year
1908 was made City Physician. He
was directly under the supervision of
the Board of Health and received =z
monthly salary of $150.00 per month.
He cared for all the indigent sick in
Honolulu and examined all school
children from the district of Wailupe
to Moanalua. Finding his duties nu-
merous and his recompense too small
he tendered his resignation.



Up to this time the City and Coun-
ty of Honolulu had been under the
Board of Health and had continued
as such to the present. However, in
June 1909. Dr. Bruce McB. Mackall
was appointed City and County Phy-
sician to take effect July 1st, 1909.
He visited all the indigent sick, and
conducted a dispensary until his
resignation April 14th, 1911. Dr. N.
B. Emerson was appointed to replace
him.

On April 18th, 1911 Dr. James T
Wayson was appointed City and Coun-
ty Physician with Dr. Emerson as Po-
lice Surgeon.

Dr. Wayson resigned August 12th,
1918, pending the appointment of a
City and County Physician. In the
year 1915 an unfortunate death oc-
curred at the Police Station and the
Board of Supervisors at the request
of Sheriff Rose decided to establish
an Emergency Station there, with Dr.
R. G. Ayer as Police Surgeon. The
first police ambulance was purchased
February 22nd, 1916. During the year
1917 Attendants William Meyers and
William McCullen were added to the
hospital staff. In June, 1919 Mrs.
Kaipo Kay, R. N. and Attendant Sam-
uel Kaiwi were employed. By this
time the Emergency Hospital was well
established and handling a great
number of cases, for that time.

Dr. A. K. Hanchett was appointed
City and County Physician by Ordi-
nance No. 1487, February 4th, 1919. a
position which he filled until January
1st, 1930.

The Emergency Hospital under Dr.
Ayer continued to grow. At the time
of his death in 1925, Dr. R. B. Faus
was appointed by Dr. Hanchett as
Police Surgeon.

The rapid growth of Honolulu, its
ever increasing number of automo-
biles and traffic congestion necessi-
tated the appointment of an addi-
tional police surgeon. Dr. King C.
Chock was appointed in the year 1926
as second Police Surgeon.

The ever increasing number of cases
being handled at the Emergency Hos-
pital further necessitated its removai

to a site near the general hospital to
facilitate care of major injuries.

Following the resignation of Dr. A.
K. Hanchett the Health Department
was re-organized by his successor, a
unit being created at the present site
at Punchbowl and Vineyard Streets.
housing the Emergency Unit and the
City and County Physician with his
staff.

NEW REGIME
LOWERS COST
OF HOSPITAL

Report Made by Dr.
Faus to Board of
Supervisors

MORE PATIENTS
ARE CARED FOR

Long Statement Out-
lines Work of City
Medical Unit

Honolulu’s health cost the city and
county $1,156,241.75 for two years, ac-
cording to the annual report of Dr.
Robert B. Faus, city and county
physician, as submitted to Mayor
Wright and the board of supervisors.

The figure seems a large one, but
it includes care of indigent patients,
maintenance of the emergency hos-
pital, support of various clinics, food
and milk control, collection and dis-




posal of garbage and refuse, and a
multitude of other items seldom
heard of and little appreciated by the
layman.

The chief item o? expense to the
city and county, through official and
other agencies, was for the care of
communicable diseases in hospitals.
Tuberculosis alone cost $458,000 for
two years.

On the other hand Honolulu saved
money by establishment of its new
emergency hospital unit, the report
shows. Aside from the fact that the
care of the injured, and more partic-
1larly mental cases, was removed from
semi-police jurisdiction, the new hos-
pital unit provided a 24 hour medical
and surgical attention under super-
vision of graduate physicians and
trained nurses.

The cost per patient, in accident
cases, was reduced from $5.12 to the
startlingly low figure of $1.58. The
number of days spent by patients in
general hospital was reduced by 3,782
with a consequent saving to the city
and county of $11,346 in the cases of
4,120 patients.

Claims for compensation by injured
city and county employes, hitherto
a huge item of the public health ex-
pense, was reduced markedly. With
double the number of injuries report-
ed the cost was cut down from §15,-
521 in 1930 to $1,181.32 in 1931 under
the centralized public health system,
according to the report.

The new home for indigent in-
valids, secured through the coopera-
tion of Governor Judd, was establish-
ed with an expenditure of $43,000 al-
though its value is estimated at $150,-
000. It now costs but $1.43 a day to
care for such patients, in ideal sur-
roundings, which is a saving of $1.75
a day based upon the old system.

STRESS SOCIAL DISEASES

The menace of social diseases, in
the face of serious lack of funds for
the Palama clinic, is stressed in the
report, which shows how vital it is
that the excellent work carried on by
the clinic be aided by additional
funds.

The report in part follows:
Parv 11
THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT

The Health Department of the City
and County has undergone, during
1931, a reorganization and develop-
ment to a state where it is compar-
able to that of any similar sized city
on the mainland.

Two of three major projects con-
templated have been completed and
placed in operation; the new Emer-
gency Unit and the Home for In-
digent Invalids. The third, an Isola-
tion Hospital, has necessarily been
postponed because of lack of funds,
the demand, however, being met in
every instance by placing such cases
in general hospitals.

The guiding principle of the de-
partment has been to render service
without delay and to render aid and
give relief to all. Careful study has
been made of all cases hospitalized
to determine their eligibility for free
service. No one in need has ever been
refused hospitalization, no one in-
jured has not been given aid, their
wounds sutured and sterile dressings
applied; an enviable record and one
which will compare with any city in
cost of operation.

THE EMERGENCY UNIT

The Emergency Unit was equipped
at a cost of $7,000.00; opened and
ready for operation January 1st, 1931,
being removed from the Police Sta-
tion to its new home at Punchbowl
and Vineyard Streets. The building
is rented from Queen’s Hospital for
$100.00 per month and consists of
four rooms—a modern tile surgery,
an examining room, the office of the
City and County Physician and a re-
ception room and office of the Fin-
ancial Investigator.

Adjacent are the wards, rooms and
baths of the “maluhia” or quiet
wards of the Queen’s Hospital where
all mentally disturbed cases are re-
ceived for observation and treatment
while awaiting recovery or committ-
ment to the Territorial Hospital. The
cost of this procedure is $5.00 per day



per patient, paid by the City and
County to Queen’s Hospital. Expen-
sive, you may say, to have spent $1,-
930.15 in 1931 for the care of 177
cases of mentally disturbed, but re-
member, it has cost the Queen’s Hos-
pital a similar amount—a total of
$5,000—to care for these sick entrust-
ed to them, and there have been no
patients battering their heads on cell
walls as has occurrea mn jail cells in
the past. Disturbed pz2%ients have béen
quieted by continiious baths and
medication prescrihed by Emergency
Hospital doctors. £xperienced nurses
administer sympathetic care 24 hours
of the day.

Two hundred insane examinations
were made by the emergency phys-
icians for committment to the Terri-
torial Hospital and 44 alcoholic ex-
aminations were made for committ-
ment to the special ward at the same
institution.

It has also been necessary from
time to time to hospitalize suspects
for Waimano Home as there is not at
present time a “waiting” place for
them before their cases are finally
diagnosed as being feebleminded, or
not.

DOUBLED UP

Accident cases in 1931 almost
double the number cared for in any
previous year. Over 6,000 cases have
been given relief. On admittance,
every effort is made to provide com-
fort to the patient. While examina-
tion is being made to determine the
extent of the injury, the family phys-
ician is located if possible, so that
disposition can be made of the case
according to his direction. If the in-
jury is a major one, the case is care-
fully transferred to a general hospital
as soon as contact has been estab-
lished with the house physician or
attending surgeon there, so that at
no time will there be delay in avail-
able medical attention. If the wound
is a minor one, the surgeon may re-
quest the case transferred to his of-
fice or he may come to the Emer-
gency Unit where everything will be
in readiness for him to care for the

case on his arrival. If the hour is
late or the doctor busy or not located
the case will be cared for and re-
ferred to his office the next day.

Tetanus antitoxin is given to in-
digents requiring it and is furnished
through the courtesy of the Terri-
torial Board of Health. If given to a
private case or industrial accident
case, replacement of serum is asked
from the attending physician or the
case sent to his office for administra-
tion.

At the end of the fiscal year it was
requested of the Board of Supervisors
that two additional doctors be staff-
ed at the Emergency Unit, thereby
placing the physicians on a 44 hour
week basis. There is no doubt in your
minds now, I know, after reading the
foregoing, but that our physicians are
taxed with a tremendous responsi-
bility. The salaries, should be placed
on the same basis as that paid the
Deputy Attorneys — certainly they
have the equivalent in professional
training, experience, and hours of ser-
vice rendered.

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

The problem of Industrial Accidents
has ever been an annoying one. A
system was instituted this year where-
by each accident was reported im-
mediately to the Emergency Unit and
proper care given at once or transfer
made to a general hospital under the
care of City and County staff phys-
icians. Proper records are kept and
the case followed through to recovery
and prompt reports furnished the
Industrial Board. Some $5,000.00 has
been saved the City and County for
such medical services this year ren-
dered by this department rather than
outside physicians as formerly; and
I am told that compensation paid
injured employees has been reduced
by $13,000. That employees have not
been overpaid in compensation as be-
fore, is another result of this meth-
od.

There have been 276 injured em-
ployees of the City and County treat-
ed this year; receiving medical serv-



ices valued at $4,000.00; hospitaliza-
tion to the extent of $300.00, and
compensation t othe amount of $6,-
181.32. Several cases are carry-overs
from previous administrations, two of
which were contested before the In-
dustrial Accident Board because it
was felt that they were being com-
pensated for illness not in line of
employment rather than injury or
industrial accident. In one instance,
our contention was sustained, in the
other compensation was cut. Em-
phasis here must again be made that
physical examination of employees be
made before employment and our rec-
ocmmendations complied with, if we
are not to be burderved with com-
pensation of chronically ill who allege
their infirmity due to injury while
working for the City and County.

The Industrial Accident Board re-
ports the following:

Total number of accidents re-
ported by all departments.... 230
Cases open at end of 1931....... 2
Cagest CIosadul i C. [ J 30T S e 228
AWARDS MADE
Medical and hospital expense
(oy0t b AR e B 8 O o 1 2 T R 197

Awards*for total disability only.. 26
Awards for partial disability only 1
Award for total, succeeded by

permanent partial............. 1
Award for dependents (Fatal case) 1
Claims denled. . oi i oo 4

230

DRUNK DRIVERS

The police department is assisted
in determining whether an arrested
driver is under the influence of
liquor or not. Three hundred
seventy-seven such cases were e€xX-
amined for the police department
this year. One hundred eighty-six
were found not drunk; nine were
berderline cases; and one hundred-
eighty-two were pronounced drunk.
Evidence was presented in court by
our physicians in one hundred
ninety-one cases and 98 cases con-
victed, 46 were appealed to. Circuit

court, and the remaining 47 were
either stricken from the calendar,
discharged or nolle prossed.

A nationality scale made up of
defendants for nine and a half
months will be of interest:

AMOLIBBIE . ..civnees s 164 or 58.78%
JBPANESE s .cieievieseons 31 or 11.12%
Portagliese o ..es'ev . 22 or 17.88%
Part-Hawaliians ..... 20 or 7.17%
HawslIgne: s 15 Gl 00, 20 or 7.17%
Porto Ricans' ....... 7 or 2.50%
Roregnaitie . J5 MRt 6 or 2.16%
Fllipmion G0 LT 4 or 143%
RUSMARE =, 20 kv 20r 1%
chinege «t o AN Forie N1 %
SpafRHE  ITESTT ., lor .34%

Army personnel 35 or 12.927%
Navy personnel ..... 43 or 15.86%

Problem cases of defective vision
are examined for the Examiner of
Chauffeurs. There were seven such
cases.

SOCTAL DISEASES

All prisoners are given physical ex-
aminations and treatment as re-
quired. Five hundred and thirty-one
cases were examined last year, before
incarceration. Those with venereal
disease are referred to Palama Ve-
nereal Disease Clinic for treatment.
This clinic is supported to the extent
of $4,200 per year by the City and
County. This figure does not in-
clude the sum of 81500 which is
paid by the court of domestic rela-
tions for the care of juveniles.

I am informed by Dr. Phillip Platt
of Palama Settlement that this
clinic has doubled since being
dropped by the board of health. As
a menace to public health, venereal
disease control holds an important
place in every public health pro-
gram. It will be necessary to give
this clinic further financial aid this
year to carry on the excellent work
it is now doing. If this clinic were
transferred to this department to
carry on—appealing to departments
concerned, (namely: the board of
health and the juvenile court) for
financial assistance it would cost far
more than the present cost and



would also entail rental of additional
space in which to conduct the clinic
at Queen’s.

Dr. Platt of Palama presents a few
facts regarding the venereal disease
clinic as operated by the Palama Set-
tlement.

This clinic was taken over by
Palama Settlement July 1st, 1929
following the failure of the legis-
latare to re-appropriate its bi-
ennial appropriation of $16,685.00
which it had appropriated since
July 1st, 1921.

Beginning February 1st, 1930,
the board of supervisors appro-
priated $350 a month or $4200 a
year towards the operation of
this clinic.

During the year 1931 the cost
was $6,964.94.

The sum of $4200 from the City
and County plus $1500 from the
court of domestic relations, or a
total of $5700, is $1300 less than
the actual cost of operating the
clinic this year.

WORK PERFORMED

During the last year of the
clinic under the board of health,
ending June, 1929, there were 271
new cases diagnosed and 5060
treatments given. During the
11 months of the calendar year,
1931, our clinic had diagnosed
435 cases and given 14,686 treat-
ments. In other words we have
diagnosed and treated almost
double the number of new cases
and given three times as many
treatments.

During the last year under the
board of health the clinic offered
20 hours of medical service per
month plus 149 hours of nursing
service. Today our clinic is pay-
ing (at half the previous rate)
for 26 hours of medical service
and 298 hours of nursing service.

ESSENTIAL NEEDS

In order to conduct this V. D.
clinic in conformity to the mini-

mum requirements of safe and
effective medical practice, it will
be mnecessary to double the
amount of medical service pro-
vided for at the present time.
In other words instead of six
hours of medical service per
week twelve hours of service is
imperative.

In order to secure these 26 ad-
ditional hours of medical service
per month $250 a month addi-
tional, or $3000 a year, will be
required.

At this rate our physician will
be remunerated at the rate of
$6.75 an hour. Under the Ter-
ritory the physician was remun-
erated at the rate of $12.50 an
hour. At the customary private
medical rates the work which Dr.
Millard performs at the clinic
would represent $250 per hour.

If this sum were granted the
total appropriation to the V. D.
clinic would amount to $8700
plus $500 receipts from patients,
or a total of $9200. The actual
cost of the clinic would be con-
siderably over $10,000.

THE ALTERNATIVE

Palama Settlement cannot be
asked to continue to take the
grave risks which it is now tak-
ing in conducting the V. D.
clinic as it is being conducted.
If additional funds are not forth-
coming to employ the necessary
medical service to do this job
adequately and wisely, Palama
Settlement will find it necessary
to make drastic cuts in the ser-
vice which it is now rendering,
and the reasons for these retric-
tions will be made clear to the
public.

These possible forms of re-
strictions are as follows:

Refuse to treat any patient,
with the exception of the Juven-
ile court cases, who do not pay
25¢ for each treatment. This
would cut down the clinic to less
than half its present load.



WHERE PUBLIC HEALTH FUNDS OF HONOLULU COME FROM AND GO

SUPPORT FOR LOCAL HEALTH WORK:
Total amounts expended locally for health in 1930 and 1931, according to the following subdivision:

Exp. of Non-Official —L'wo-Year reriod—
Exp. of Ol:ﬂc!al Agencies Agencies Total Total Total
; 1930 1931 1930 1931 C. & L. ‘rerr. Others
a. Administration (inc. education & pub.)
(Sal. & Pay. C. & C. Phy. Ass’t. Clerk, Financial Investigator
Sy Stepogranhier (& M. 8 B bl 0 vl 0 e e v s iaieiels 4 e la e $ 18,5600.00 $ 16,260.00 $......... B diianis $ 88530000 §......:5+ - E RIS
b.. Vital Statistics (Board of Bealth). .. ...t iieavssrstnasidos wmadi nse ¢ ol R N i e I PR R L RO P
c. Prevention and treatment of communicable disease (exclusive
of hospitalization):
1. Tupeteulteis coBEVOl (TOIL.) ... cvnnnosvivicsbvsnsnsse * 12,000.00 SR OB, s sl At (TS e 00000 - . iieds
2. Venereal disease control (City and County—11 months) 3,850.00 NI R GO O g BO0B0.00 . R RE P S
(Juvenile Court—City and County)................. 1,500.00 OO <, L e Ll e Q00000 L S DRl ST
DRBCIPRISHIA . /0 5o am i gt tln o) e ety S S, o o | T S 400.00 U e R A B g O 1,700.00
3. All other prevention and treatment of c. d. in clinics
ang inithe homies: Terr.. ... idieielsl i usseag 1 a5 ... IR S OOERMY: - e - v e L U BIOGO00N - i o dsgi o
(Chamber of IBommerce—T. A. W) ... 0o csoiioel dlisisesssse § ciooreeens 4,330.00 P R [ SO R (R e PR 6,873.00
d. Conservation of Child Health: y '
1. Medical Work for school children—Terr. |
CRETEAT - TIVEBRENO) . . d5'vs o oo yia g dralale’ <o sbRIIRIS L Ib . o aistdiel * 26,00000 §* 2600000 ......... ceccesees  csesececs D S
OUBIRLION Y Ji. ./ o0t ud s o dios v eass sheid 3 bmetaieiain o o c8lunsiats *  4,000.00 Gt o R S o S R R e R QOMEDY .iioeqiine
2. Other conservation of child life and maternal hygiene
(DRl OHDIC—PRIAMNA) . .ovicvccvsrsvssicvasdnnsse aihhos ose BTG, 0L 31,618.00 SEBIBO0 .yl ad e e e 63,236.00
(Dental Clinic—City and County).................. 3,000.00 S SRR S GO cehis s Wnie Ll a i wan e
e. Food and milk control:
1. Milk and dairy control (City and County bacteriologist) 2,640.00 WL R BIERN00 S o sedldi@ee s
2. Other food control (City and County poi, fish, meat).. 7,440.00 ARG | s R ey ey TABBAD0" | W e e
f. Laboratory service (Queen’s Hospital laboratory)............ SRS T.00 W WL a0 T S el e & el G.194.00 ooy
g. Sanitation (excluding garbage and refuse collection and dis-
posal) Clty and COUNLY...ccccveereesoscanesoscoaas oesnssose asacsesion 25,500.00 P 1 A SR A L R P 51,000.00
h. Public health nursing: '
1. Public health nursing (exclusive of bedside care) Terri- . &
tory ald PRIAMA .. ... 00 i S e I 24,000.00 24,000.00 6,000.00 R 48,000.00 12,000.00
2. Bedside nursing (private nursing in hospital City and
- e SRR R T e T SR I G el g 1,352.00 60.00 30,352.00 30,352.00 BAtE000, ' iaait s 60,704.00
i. Other health expenditures (enumerate principal items):
(Emergency hosp. & ambulance service—City & County) 17,100.00  23,000.00 .........  ....c..n. SOIORERN) oL o e b
(City and County hcspital expense)........c.ccooeeeqeeecee 93,000.00 DIy i e e o b TR Wl G
(R analCOnnty DUPIBISY. .. o oo ocs oo oo v cioieisidin. s ool 11,000.00 RO ORE . .ot e b SR PR o e e
NG COBRLY. .\ o R s e shish o afsssls sis origi $183,382.00 $178,485.25 $......... $liivivion $312,367.25 $......... L Ac e R
T T L R R S PR R R SR T el 45,062.00 50,062.00 PR SIS (SR B | PPN S R 143,12400 .......04
o I PRI O PR PRSI RPN GO TR, 0 98,200.00 % )y RIS, BRI UL W 195,513.00
ARNE R sl ek AR N s e SRS $228,444.00 , $228,547.25 $ 98,200.00 $ 97,313.00 $312,367.25 $143,124.00 $195,513.00
CARE OF COMMUNICABLE DISEASES IN HOSPITALS: g
1., ‘Tubsretlosis (City and OOUNLY) . iivveeresosvashaast 215,000.00 248,00000 ..0... ... ciedeesas 488000/00 58 i S s S
CERERtONT) | Sl U GOl G e ek S ERA.0D0.00 PEEESOROMION ... ... 0. Lt T LT 168:000000 b 2o ...
2. Other comunicable diseases |
(Children’s, Queen’s and Japanese hospitals)....... 2,500.00 ¥ DT R O g T BIABE il asuasssad
GARBAGE AND REFUSE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL......... 167,209.25 mIisess ...... PN T e s 20 SIGGAB.80: oy e SR et
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES:
(Indigent Home, $43.000; Emergency, $7000; Ambulance,
BRIRDL . .l sl R w e e A e S S, . PN SN BEB00.00 " .., uls, e
PEPLCUESS 0. bt s L PSS S L 3 S S S e e 7,235.00 PR (R R T BI6AY.16 o' Dol R T
Clty ana. osphy. . oo Gl AR GRS o $391,944.25 $451,932.25 $......... $o $843,874.50 '8, i i
o U Ty ot IR T W N ISP PR N T 84,000.00 84,000.00 o RN T DR MR . Rt e WO 1S dhar g @ s o285 18R000:00 - 2hooiii e
BICREPR 00, s i i iaale e 5 Salai esiare s sk s B eie iR, SR, . oiste (S o v dRGR SRRy o0 e ahleidle | | Siieain v e |} 4 lee s ke e T ISR et 69
TXYERL: o 8 o e o B sl S $475,944.25° $535,932.25 $......... TR $843,874.50 $168,000.00 $.........
BVERL 18] 80 () ss inus on 0 chinvins dioms s siaodsssomis 228,444.00 228,547.25 98,200.00 97,313.00 312,367.25 143,124.00 195,513.00
ERAND BOTAL .0 ih e S8l o s R e L8 $704.388.25 $764,479.50 $.98,200.00 $.97,313.00 $1,156,241.75 $311,124.00 $195,513.00




Restrict treatment to those pa-
tients only who are regular in
attendance. Patients coming ir-
regularly would be rejected. ¥

Restrict the clinic to certain
patients, some 160 in number
and all of whom are infectious
and discontinue the service to
the 230 patients who are now on
hand under treatment for other
diseases of this type. These pa-
tients are not in the infectious
stage.

Restrict the clinic only to cases
referred by institutions or or-
ganizations and the juvenile
court. This would reduce it from
a third to a half.

PUBLIC HEALTH MEASURES

If the clinic is to be discontinued
or reduced in the scope of its work,
this mass of infected and diseased
persons for the most part will go
without treatment, the remainder
will treat themselves or receive drug
store treatment. Only a handful
would seek private medical service
and that only for a very brief period.

It would be an irreparable calamity
to the community to discontinue
this service or to curtail it. There
is not a city with a population of

80,000 or over in the country that
has not its Venereal Disease Clinic
This is not the type of clinic which
should be conducted by private
funds. Public funds should be found
to conduct it properly. It would be
unthinkable for Honolulu to curtail
or abandon its clinic.

NEW CASES DIAGNOSED

Jan.-Dec. Jan.-Dec.

1930 1931

RO i i e b 376 480
Referred for

Diagnosis ...... 1106 1381
Treatments

IOyt ioiacis ¢ 10,427 16,104

Cases on hand 253 362

Total attendance. 9779 15,506

A spirit of cooperation has been
shown mutually with the board of
health. A poi inspector, two fish in-
spectors, a milk bacteriologist and a
meat inspector paid by this depart-
ment, have been assigned to work out
from the food commission laboratory
to avoid all possible duplication of
effort along this line. Their reports
have been promptly made and their
work satisfactorily performed in so
far as I have been able to ascertain
by inquiry.

Benevolent Honolulu Cares
For 2500 Hospital Patients

During Twelvemonth Period

The following are further items, in
addition to those already published
by The Advertiser, in the report sub-
mitted to the Mavor and Board of
Supervisors by Dr. Robert B. Faus,
city and county physician.

The report of the Assistant City
and County Physician, charged with

the care of indigent cases in General
Hospitals, is as follows:

During the year 1931, 3,524 patients
were cared for by the City and Coun-
ty at the various general hospitals,
i.e., Queen’s, St. Francis, Children’s,
Japanese and Kapiolani Maternity
Hospital. Two thousand five hun-



dred and thirty patients were cared
for fully by the City and County
while partial payments were made by
patients in 231 instances, direct to
the hospital in which they were con-
fined. The chart which is attached
will tell you how the remaining 596
City and County patients were cared
for at the various nursing homes and
plantation hospitals, together with
costs incurred in the general hospi-
tals.

It is difficult to effect economies
with a child but a year old and grow-
ing rapidly. I believe that the work
of the department shows efficiency
and economy. Every possible means
to reduce costs and improve service
to an increased number of deserving
sick has been taken. The efficiency
and economy of handling City and
County Industrial Accidents has been
shown It must be realized that
there are no sources of income to re-
duce costs although it has been re-
peatedly recommended that we be
enabled by ordinance to charge for
service rendered those able to pay,
such as for ambulance service, for
the use of the resuscitator in drown-
ing, electric shock, revival of new
born, and for the use of the surgery
for those injured in traffic accidents
covered by insurance. However, it
must be remembered the cost of col-
lecting such accounts would nearly
obliterate any profit derived there-
from.

CAN'T REDUCE

There is no possibiiity oi reducing
General Hospital costs further. The
new Indigent Invalid Home is oper-
ating at 13c less than the $1.50, esti-
mated cost per patient per day. This
will assist in reducing the cost of
caring for such patients in a Gen-
eral Hospital at $3.40 per day. Un-
less we could enter into a contract
for hospitalization at a definite
amount we are helpless to make an
accurate estimate for the coming
year for no one can anticipate the
number of needy that will require

10

hospitalization the coming year. Dur-
ing times of depression the increased
number of unemployed increases the
number entitled to free care. Many
people in Honolulu do not resent
charity—they more often seek it—es-
pecially when sick, as it is the same
service rendered any one else seek-
ing ward rates, the same fine sur-
geons, specialists and nurses contri-
buting their services.

It is well to remind you here that
the work of Dr. Mossman, the As-
sistant City and County Physician
by no means ceases here with the
mere responsibility of hospitalizing
indigents. You have already been
told that he checks daily on those
in the general hospitals and cares
for the Indigent Invalid Home. His
office duties consist in caring for the
city and county industrial accident
cases of which there were 319 re-
ported to him. He is directly respon-
sible for all men employed as lab-
orers and examined 617 during the
year. Five hundred thirty-one City
and County Prisoners were examined
and those afflicted with venereal
disease were referred to Palama for
regular treatment, while others need-
ing medical or surgical care, were
taken care of during their stay in
Jail or until they recovered. At the
request of the Mayor and Board of
Supervisors 32 pensioners were ex-
amined to determine the extent of
disability of each and every indi-
vidual receiving a city and county

pension. One hundred twenty seven
autopsies and investigations were
made. Office patients numbered

1142 and house visits were made dai-
ly, totaling 872. Assault and Bat-
tery cases, venereal cases and O. B.
cases were cared for by him, chiefly.

FINANCIAL INVESTIGATOR
The report of the Financial Inves-
tigator shows well the great assis-
tance received in her work of keep-
ing City and County patient days at
a minimum.



PATIENTS IN QUEEN’S HOSPITAL DURING 1931

CHBCR S CATTIOq TOVEL- -, s At AR AT hig o Seioia piv i e 0.0 < oibinie s s oEbTE IRl 434
et R G R S L G e, e R RS S 1731
Approved City and County (New CaSeS) ....cceccecssscscscscnss 1123
Approved Part - City and COUNY ... erreevsnsnsasssassscsesinnais 138
e ke B S o R AP Sl P s £ 1. A4y S0 S T o015 9 e o O, 5 Al 470

Referred by:

B I o e ivins 0 4 a aiaL s i pARR e s snonn-okeinis. niaitialo e b 4 . 335
T R DRGNS ] SO P s S MR 38
Balvation ATINY HOMES . .,c.sesssesisssnssaissssssesssssssssss 13
RN BOCTIOUY ® -5 s ot o sa e v s s e rishnen s nisiessessssisolonssh 2
POLUWSTE OB 5 0.0, aies'salssisaniesatavesionesssesesssnsss 8
EHOSDIGR I HOCIO) "BOrVIce . DIOPIL. fo .i o s smisinsioiniadinshase sies 0.4 400 s'si .a70 s 24
e s el RCR R R S SRR b Mg i A 4 K e RRER A B 8
SUssanERR - WeSIeY OG- 5% 5% A V5 U a 5% . 00 e sisie chola ae sra e 400 1
INE T DAURRIrS” TOME .. . i A A S e ke s v s el mms s o v o ains 2
LUNGLID “BIOMIB “ 0/irc s vies o 16005 4/40) oioihehnintotatava alasle s via ssa)e whs B iasstalars i1 11
B E e (R s D e e A et o SRR S AT S S S R S 5
MIDORKR OGS 0 s e s % R sy o oiaty atetp Wis e o o 's 5 a8 1
GUROREID TIOBIPE * - & 500 s is 5 srns s e s aliinns e nine s Bt winwipninw » & sle ol 10
LU e e s A i A R R LB R 4N SIS SN A R SRR R e 21
80cial 8ervice BUIeRU ... v s ssssaolinniesssennsioss sissesiseisas 15
DT A A S SRR IR IR - £ 5 45 SR R (et U SR s 4
o ma o RSO SR R B S R R s o e e GRS S S L. 9
SHISNIEIN BATIOING 5 o'« oaibre passin ¥ e bieluie s dais adataan s n a0, v 8is"e n e o s e a8 0.0 1
Referred through the Emergency Hospital ............cc0000n. 241
Transferred from the Indigent HOME .......cccovvvensencsose 4
T e e ML IR e e e B N S A A SRS e e 1 978

PATIENTS IN THE CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL DURING 1931

o808 CRMMBICOVEBT: [ 1 i s s s b it ials st et R I ie te 6 u)i8 iele e siurs ‘s1% 197
INEWEBIBE 0 vte vn oo n e spainieie s isiuis o slEaNerr SXh P odhnin S BReY  oke v s 002 3. 790
Approved City and County (NEW C88eS) «....ceoceeressesosanns 494
Approved-Part City and County ......cvusivssrnsarssassvesesns 69
R R o T At 227
Referred by
e A e S R R R G L S o e R 375
TR T TR R G T ) e S 2
P B T R G I e ST R L N R 1 SRR A S 1
BUPIHOr S FIORMEREAT S o0 s sia e s At ale it vb e elia s o ah i BuaTaie o)'s exein 1
SIVAtION ATHIVEMIOIIOE < = o o BT abir s o st nate v'a abahin tnra! ot vie s, o./o. 11
Go EhEse o TR L el el Dot i S S PR e T Sl SRR A0 M. T e 3
e ot T R L R NSRRIy i s R o e R 4 3
T e A P PR o G g R 5
Hospital Soclal ‘Seryice Pepl. O AL TR G o8 - - ¥
BUDSYOLUORIB IIMPORE . . s oo vioiiis s & o 4 wimn sy inik caie o SR st o s e xS 2
Nutrition Department ......... 1
K OIS WWBRERIN - ... s 2 50 @5 e A UA SR AR S Rhn o b s s 1
Susannah Wesley Home 5
International Institute 1

2165

1731

1731

987

790



Juvenile COULE.S SFGITEL 17 Soan@i L4 ¥ i b il o @SR Y Gl 6
Delenfitn  HOME, . vcioidc i oo bisimivian s isassiie s ol s s s etainze it 2
GERIEBEY G BROIRD . ., oo conicntivs b ovio Srsnnss Sosioos e b go bl 5.0 om0 N 3 0% e 1
e L K
BoclaltBervice - BUBEGRL. o e npiv ibdie, sl SN ol IS 0 s e et st nrd 7
BOBPULOE BOBIEN. ..o v iis iy s v bis s R B e A e i S 70 b 12
Transferred. from the Queen’s Hospital .......cccc0vveivenens 3
Transferred from the Emergency Hospital .................... 94
OUREE "CaBER  oiiis's i + s eniaersiaars olsl o vis e nsns o stereras o 4 alensleveiies o 254

PATIENTS IN THE ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL DURING 1931

CASES S CATTION . IOVELL . a4k v s s i s oot ) o SIS o818 616 % hn B apaitiate 68
INEW IV CABESE o5 e v nley orr sioibessms vty tiels s 4 sogshegetoyeionste ot Slolsratalalstainrarlegtiihiehs 272
Approved City.and .County. .(NEW, C8S8). .. .uwvessesssossiosions 183
Approved Part. C1GY.. aNd ICOMNIY. o rieis & o o s es e A raar sis sro i 23
ENBEPTONO .« oo rnv w oo iinmnin b wokon a5 8w s o By S 00 S 66

Beterred DY -PAIAING. «.oovosanamssiessssssssasonnessssssshans 14
KAl OFrPRADAZO. - o v\t s sianain s s aiss L heis sephe el siule os teleie tvs e e iromiene 11
ColUMBUB  WELTATE .o s o i Voslv o ehoioeiis asnsbysioshis ge oo olsretn sty & 3ol o sreyors 1
Yoy D! L el S CL N Bl O (6 o O A ok Aol 0] (2 O O ) 1
S0cialtService BUTCBUL wijcssir sexsysasssisiosiseisto s 5o e.s o sis eloislerssatorss iirs sops 2
Transferred from the Emergency Hospital .................... 106
DIREr BCABEE. -4 oot araiv it/ aialaitis slaih arats & 5 dibeelisye 91,618 S elb S8 wisrninia autisy sRt ererulh 137

PATIENTS IN THE JAPANESE HOSPITAL DURING 1931

AR CATTIea OV BT s oot crrone ut s e sieio @ allo 5 ats S aREIS (ollers ovls sl e ss1e o 2
NOeW ECRHOE it o e S 5 Sea 5s o fs) SIeRneta syt el sl a Tl ior ehurtollePincus LAne IS 3
Approved City and County (new cases) ..............coeeueun.. 3
Referred by Hospital Social Service Dept ..........ccovvievnnnn 1
Referred by Detention Home (contagious disease) ............ il
OTher ™ CaBes 5 c8si T2 18088t abas s os e s meambiol Siie S oslsn e tvig 1

PATIENTS IN WAIPAHU HOSPITAL DURING 1931

Cagess carried «OVer Noin s sation o s sals sl siorasibiatole o als) s alsroidlomt A 3
NEWITCABOR. o yoiusioviislsn vois ous b olois e ago/sixs siaw 8 o olseviily sbioiv. 616,500 o wle et e ey 30
Approved City and County (new cases) ...............ccevunun 30

PATIENTS IN EWA HOSPITAL DURING 1931
Approved Cltyr and COMNLY: & i o e ote shens shars whegiiitid 2

PATIENTS IN AIEA HOSPITAL DURING 1931

CRSQIECATTION - (OVOL - 5u5urorrorensnaravshorssrorerssansiotao s rorsrersransrsrsrsrane ool ol S biers 1
INEW CASEE .xsrersrers-inarsmonsnarsrereriopst sbomanemssehotoNs oo e S kerares s s o ersire oie St oldey 2
Approved City. and -County (INew: CaSeS). ..uwswvicseiionhionnine 2

790

340

272

272

33



PATIENTS IN KAHUKU HOSPITAL DURING 1931

APNrOUed THGY SNl OOUBYY il i anin: insnitatintsvassssmsanens 3

PATIENTS IN KAPIOLANI MATERNITY HOME DURING 1931
BOPYOVEG SOAEY T NG COMNDY. . o’ bh i st e erisate tirn s rin vin-aonie s s ninie 20
APProved Fart Clty ant COUBEY ..o scsvrrsivrsnsbosasassesss 2
PIRENE a0 Bnaowed BOAS ... .00 000050 0 6bnbbt vubatg s ticse stanedn 2
du T e e N N S SR e 0 i e i ST R B 65
T i T L 2T L e e I I R S s e O 75
Referred by Investigator .........c.coceeerecrviossncensncsense 1
ROREEME TN ~ s o aioiopimivio N asin o 45 S 90NS B IE BN s s T totar st % -y w b 14

PATIENTS DETAINED IN MALUHIA UNIT DURING 1931
T T T T R e S S PN S A A 7 S T e 2 7
e SRR SRR B 1 TR < R PR 208
Approved City and County (New CaseS) ........coevevevuencnss 161
Approved Part City and COUNLY ....csserisssessinsssssasssesss 6
DISADDIOVRA - . O S S vt il Sk 3 e hda st s B R Ll sisbie Lia s 41
Referred by:
PRIBTRARI. | o enar vt s Al e AR 5 s s s S A L R S o G LY 4 3
T R R R P B S ST g e e B 5
R O PR PR O o aioie s o isin e sibierate 1o soalaraiEINMREE. o' o, o have Sura piaialta & o s Tas 2ok 1
D A AN AL NS VRS R A AR R AR A A Ca 34
HOCIREEERRVICH T BUPRAN | Ui aisins s s vy eiiee Srnainnabin s nnnsie s ot 5
R R T S R I = 1
DUEEN R ORIEERL. e s s A s e sl E e e n e e it 2
Hospital Social Service Department .......cccoeeeeecencesceceas 1
THIOUER the BMIPRONCY UNIE .. ...osnnnansnssnesininnssesssias 23
Lot S T T SR U NP ol 2/ SN MR T R e 133
PATIENTS IN MINOAKA HOME DURING 1931

(o p T T TR Y g e BT T SRR BI e S o gty o1 I ST s e S RN SRR . 349
NOW T URNOR " o S0, o5 io o0 v i shbl i B NS S ein BTty o a e oot ik ar s ba D 86
Approved City and County (New CaseS) .....coeeveeeencecosces 82
BoprovensPant CILY N0 COUNTY: ... cesinmins o sasss sesisssson 3
T S G RSP o 7 9 13 R S G 39 SBR e S , 1
Referred by the Social Service BUreau .........ceeeeveeeuenns 4
Transferred from tne Queen’s Hospital .......ceccevvevnnnnnn 52
Transferred from the St. Francis Hospital ...........cc00v.... 5
Transferred from:.the Waipahu HOSpital .....cceccneneceecsee 1
Transferred from the ChINese HOMEe . ....:..ccrscnnansvessseses 4
Transferred from the  LUDAHIO HOME . ....0seeeeoseioanssssnd 3
Placed through the Emergency Hospital ........cco0eeeveesenn 5
DD ErORROE", . BaSh o507 o s ssioiuin s b0 hishs setaotets ol (RENEE L i e 12
PATIENTS ADMITTED TO THE INDIGENT INVALID HOME DURING
o e RN . eSS e e SRR el e SR S 3
ADPIOVN CILY GG O i b oo S bibin s o b sl s nans n 75
AP PrOVed Py Oy A OO 3 e e e ae oo s o & 1

13

90

90

208

208

86

86
1931

79



Referred bY POIAINA - sasioss <56 sroress smv o oomsias & o s oo sivs woinies 5 3
Beferred. by Bocial ServICEBUTIORIL. ... & o oo syupitinttes v snsons 6
Reterred by Leah§iHOINe Fiioei o & i o aibiisims s o s sihoisteisioee s o 2
Reterred. by LUpRalilo BHOME o ... ot o s asioios oo sdss 3
Relerrerl DY CHINUSE TIUME "0 0.« . - souicnnnbonisanansionsenie 3

15

3

Forwardedse L s iennme it e T St s e R O T i

Referred. by Korean :Old Men’s BFOme & it i it otners s s

Transferred from the Queen’s Hospital ....................... 43
Transferred from the 8t Francis Hospital .....-...ccuieesvses 6
(07 (= o 17T MG o PPl ST o et e w i Lo Stooh o i Pl 55 9 76

INVESTIGATIONS ONLY, FOR 1931

For thi QUneet’s FORDITRL. . oo co g antvipes ongss basibemsss 11

For the DUNMAIIG "HHOITE “rnnaiialoy o oo b of s ioiakimis s s o senuioite S 13

For the Malubia Unib :s:isissssssisissssaissssiisisiins ot i

For the Children’s -HOspital - :::c:iiiiiciciiiisiisiicesviianss 3
Porithe Veterans’ HOSDILAL CRBE N /ii:6iir oo isiels s s sisimrslals srisinmis ool 1

For Dental care referred from Lunalilo Home ................ T 30

INVESTIGATIONS FOR BURIALS FOR 1931
Approved CIty and COMBEY .. ovciicnessiommmmnciions osnss vimoil 176
Approved Part: City-and -Counby «::::csi:iiiss0issiiisssnsasns 25
DISAPDIOVEA ...oov oo v ronie s oo s s S s SRR S P e S eSS e E e 81 282
Referred by:

INdigent HONYe M8 i S0 S E N80 80000055005 T8 B it aie e 6 0 T Adee 9
Queen g HOSDItal 2 s r s e s s s s nins e via SN e A SIS E s el o e T L 36

St. Francis Hospitak o s:s dersssosssnsss O s IR A 15
Pglolo €hinese: HOME i 22200200 ddddas a8 0 dvieoes s o ewes oiatths 13
Minoaka Hotne ~yos20 0020 s ¥ senkasyss s 8 SRR ARG RS, MENTRSY 27
Leahl BOmMe - & 00 08 s00d 20t dedss st 8 s ate Tt b o e 33

B oY I T Ty o s O L S e A PR A e O IO A A o o 47
CHIAren’sS HOSPDIBAE =055 00 02 00080 08038 8 3T 3 TR Q082 S e SR8 7
BUBAMIOTHIOME. o oo s s oo oinisisis s BEes s sl sieimlmriateibe s &5 0 aarsjoe 4
dJapanese; HospDItaEEL- e ARt A S R R I N T S e A L 2
WaIDANRBEHOSPIGAL oo viikim e oo ms oo sis snioons i siash oo o o S v : |
Police TBUICKIC) oo s on s s one i s et maee s N eSS S S S 2
OTher: BAEES . s wowusosomaninn sanss s b oan D, M) warvraly s 86 282

THE AMBULANCE

The emergency ambulance was purchased at a cost of 4600 and delivered
the early part of April, 1931. Since that time it has traveled 8000 miles,
answering 353 emergency calls and transfering 785 patients. On 96 oc-
casions when the ambulance was called and the destination reached, it was
only to learn that some passing motorist had transported the patient to
the hospital.

Gopt: of Ambulance: rosassaa s sass i i Sy $4,600.00
Cost of Gas & Repairs » . a0, 2o, Fov ol TE e 254.40 $4,854.40
Cost*per call' inc; ‘purehase;: pricess srssrasriiaa. 3.93
Cost: per: calliine: gas; 8 repairs & . ikiivd. cdiv. dvi. 21
Cost Upkeep & Stretcher Bearers .............. 7,800.00
Resgb07% ‘Janitor  DuBIesyia i o Cs o S e 3.900.00
Cost of operation inc. upkeep, help—Apr.-Dec.... 8,754.40
Cost per trip inc. upkeep, help—Apr.-Dec........ 7.09

14



INDIGENT INVALID HOME

The City and County Indigent Invalid Home admitted its first pa-
tients on the 5th of October, 1931, 34 being transferred there from Minoaka
Home. Of this number there were 28 males and 6 females. The institu-
tion had accommodations for 50 males and 10 females, with additional
space available, if needed. It is now caring for 70 patients, 57 male and
13 female.

The establishment of the “home” has many times met its purpose
through the care of indigent invalids and convalescent cases from the
general hospitals, when hospitalization is no longer a necessity.

This little chart shows the work done for the three months of this year.

Aver. General

Pts. Pt. Pt. Hospital
Admitted Discharged Expired Days Day Conv. Cases
©eboberzas. e s 5 BT 12 3 1025 394 13
November . . . . . . . . 24 13 7 1556 51.9 15
Tecembera i o - o 220 16 4 1747 56.4 21
TotalETRs i o 2 120 41 14 4328 49.7 49

There were 120 patients cared for, a total of 4328 patient days, with a
daily average of 49.7 patients. The cost of operation for the three months
was $6722. (Less drugs and staples on hand—$800), the cost per patient
day being $1.37.

COMMENDABLE WORK

Tco much credit cannot be given Miss Ethel Thomas, R.N., Supervisor
of the Indigent Home. Her careful painstaking care of patients and effi-
ciency in management of the institution are indeed commendable.

The “laundry” at this institution is now caring for all such work of
the department, including the Emergency Unit. Figuring at commercial
rates approximately $116.00 worth of laundry is done for the Emergency
Unit and $565.00 worth for the Indigent Home, or a total cost of $681.00
per month, at an actual operating cost of $225.00 per month, thereby saving
the City and County approximately $456.00 monthly.

Official recognition or thanks is due the physicians and surgeons of
Honolulu who have so unselfishly contributed their skill. involving many
hours of time and worry in caring for unfortunates in the hospitals of
Hoenolulu.

The value of their service rendered at rates charged for Industrial
Accidents totals nearly $100,000.00, about $5,000.00 per doctor, of service
contributed to charity.

COMPARES COSTS

An interesting comparison of costs is made possible by a recent report
from Kansas City Health Department—assuming Honolulu to have a popu-
lation of 140,000 and Kansas City a population of 400,000, Oahu in 1931,
205,000.

Kansas City spends $2.10 per capita for operation of city hospitals. This
included general hospitalization, emergency, contagious disease and tuber-
culosis.

15



GOVERNMENTAL EXPENDITURES ON OAHU, 1931

C.&C. Terr. Total Kansas City

Administration ........c00000 $ 16,260 $ 16260 § 38,519 .097
Vital Statistics .............. 20,112 20,112 7,600 .019
Communicable Disease Control

and Tuberculosis .......... 17,000 17,000 23,802 .06
Venereal Disease Control...... 5,700 5,700 10,000 .025
PR CORER . ocsiceisveses 2,640 2,640 18,810 .047
Other Foodstuffs Control .... 7,440 12,193 19,633 19,700 .05
Public Health Laboratory,

Board of Health (Queen’s).. 3,062 3,062 16,420 041
General Sanitation & Housing 147,209 109,367 256,576 54,320 .137

Hospital:

LE LT e IR 85,385 85,485 683,860 1.925
Communicable Disease ....... 23,000 23,000 31,600 .080
xTabereulosis™ ;. . TR TR 242,000 84,000 326,000 112,547 284

Total Health Dept. Expend..$529,634 $1,017,141 2.565
Behool RygIene .. o5 .niswTes g 30,000 30,000 73,600 .186

Territorial Institutions:

RONPOBY: & 0 v vy s duiols Saes 368,615 368,615
Waimano Home, Feebleminded 100,000 100,000
Terr. Hospital for Insane...... 300,000 300,000

Total Public Agcy Expend...$529,634 $1,044,349 $1,573,983 $1,090,741 2.751

In conclusion to assist you in answering the questions propounded in
the opening statement, the following figures are given by Mr. Hiscock as
average amounts that should be expended in a well balanced program for
the following:

Payment Per Capita

Med. City 1931 Oahu
Protection to Person and Property ................... ;s 6.51 3.70
Condervation of sHEMSI <. . sl Siasudigd saviso v o sicvos 67 1.64
BANAERMOM > 0. GAGEAR Hs LA NSE B e S sw s s Bosis ¥ 2.00 1.34
Oharities and HoSPItaleiatiio. s 55 SBivh oalne Remhace xas s oy b 134 *2.12

*Hospitals only.

Using Kansas City per capita figures Honolulu should spend on:

Should Do
CHRSTAl FIOMPISAIS i, LU.LST GRSt ee 3R INT RS $353,625.00 $118,607.00
Tuberculosis Hospitalization .....,.cccccc0vceeye 52,220.00 326,000.00
Contegious DIBeRESSRL 0. . L uivaivassaessaese 16,400.00 ¥oihvnaven
Leproay—TEFIOry ... oo CSRGASROEIARN v cevivine 368,615.00
Total, exclusive of 1eprosy .........ceoeceee,... $422,245.00 $444,607.00

*Included in Gen. Hosp.

It is obvious comparing the above that we are spending more money on
tuberculosis and leprosy, our greatest problems, and scrimping on general
hospitalization.

16



WISE SPENDING

The facts that make our general hospitalization figure as low as it is,
are:

Low cost per patient day at General Hospitals.
Contributed medical and surgical skill,

Low salary schedule for services rendered.

Assistance of voluntary agencies in caring for out-patients.
No general nor contagious hospital overhead.

No laboratory overhead.

Had we not leprosy and tuberculosis to contend with we would rank
quite low in cost of caring for unfortunate sick. We are spending money
wisely and well in combating these diseases hoping to some day eliminate
them as a menace.

It is apparent now that the General Hospital appropriation cut to
$64,000.00 annually will be exceeded from $1,500.00 to $2,000.00 a month.
The twenty thousand dollar cut was too great even though the Invalid
Home appropriation was ample, ($31,720.00 for year). To stay within this
budget it would be necessary to deprive General Hospitals of much needed
income with disastrous results to their very existence or deny acutely ill
individuals free hospitalization.

You can readily realize that total cost analysis is a tremendous maze
of figures expended by governmental and private agencies. Necessarily
many of the Territorial Board of Health figures have to be close approxi-
mations because of differences of their fiscal year and our -calendar year.

The sum total expended on Health Hospitals and charities seems great
on Oahu.

Bd. of Health (Health & Leper Control) ........ $ 500,000.00-$600,000.00
City & County (Hospitals and charities) ........ 510,000.00
United Welfare (Rellef) 2. i i« onmer binnvasss 450,000.00
Other Agencies (Shrine Hospital, etc.) .......... 50,000.00
TR (ADDUBIT) L. coicaaa b v s o udas s s $ 1,510,000.00

Population 205,000—$7.36 to 9.75 Per Capita.

17



——. L

LA R BN



RAad448 MRRCREY07292
He 193/ € 3
Honolulu., Dept. of Health.

Armuall 1upoxt.

Honolulu: 19319

“Library holdings: 19231 (2¢c. § 932,
{936 (2c.y, 1937, 1938, 19
1942, 1943 IJan.fJun I
{2¢.), 1953, 19585 (3c.), § "
i957 (3c.), 1998 (3c.), 1959 (3c.), 1960
(2c.), 1964 {(Jan.-June 3c.), 1 4
(3C.), 1962/63 (2c.), 1963/64

| Y64/65 (3c.), 1965746 (2c.).



e - S - T — R p—



